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DRAFT Meeting Notes 

Goal of the Meeting: For all participants to fully understand how DCA used the comment 

section of the data sheets and the excel spreadsheets to calculate percent hardbottom for the 

ESA survey. 

Participants: 

Marie Burns (Meeting Organizer) 

Mark Lamb - mark.lamb@noaa.gov 

Erik Neugaard - eneugaard@broward.org (Tentative in Outlook) 

Jocelyn Karazsia - jocelyn.karazsia@noaa.gov (Accepted in Outlook) 

Kelly Logan - kelly.logan@noaa.gov 

Pace Wil.ber- pace.wilber@noaa.gov (Accepted in Outlook) 

Jennifer Moore - jennifer.moore@noaa.gov (Accepted in Outlook) 

Lacy Pfaff - Lacy.S.Pfaff@usace.army.mil (Accepted in Outlook) 

Terri Jordan-Sellers - Terri.Jordan-Sellers@usace.army.mil (Accepted in Outlook) 

Jason Spinning - jason.j.spinning@usace.army.mil 

Martha Robbart - mrobbart@dialcordy.com (Accepted in Outlook) 

Brooke Gintert - DCA 

Taskers: 

1. Erik: Will post missing photos and excel spreadsheets when he. is back in the office on 

Friday and will investigate how to make the time stamp on each photo available to 

viewers. 

2. Martha: Will provide a pdf of today's presentation. 

3. Martha: Will create a spreadsheet showing total site area and percent hardbottoms. 

4. NMFS (Mark): Will provide any overarching ESA survey issues that are more 

programmatic than site specific. (Suspense: December 1, 2017) 



Notes: 

1. Sand channels were considered part of the habitat so were not teased out. 

2. There was no specific criteria on what sand areas would be subtracted out. DCA relied 

on the reviewers' notes to quantify and subtract. 

3. Any data sheets that have no sand would be considered all hardbottom. Photos would 

verify as part of QA/QC. 

4. The number of photographs vary per site. 

5. Photo Organization: Photos are organized by site and time taken. A participant noted 

that once the files were uploaded to the FTP site the original time was replaced by the 

time of upload. Tasker 1 above is expected to resolve this issue. 

6. Question was asked about a summary file which would include a roll-up of percent 

hardbottoms per site and total area surveyed for each site. Tasker 3 will result in the 

requested summary file. 

7. Missing information on FTP site: Sites 49-99 spreadsheets and photos after Site 149 are 

not loaded on the FTP site. Tasker 1 should resolve this. 

8. Camera 1 corresponds with team 1 (N/S) and camera 2 corresponds to team 2 (E/W) at 

each site. 

9. How was the decision made to record corals as off transect? Answer: If corals were not 

within the 4 meter belt, recorders noted the coral on the spreadsheet as off transect. 

Close: 

1. Lacy asked if there are overarching issues that are more programmatic versus site 

specific, please provide them as soon as possible - within the next week or two. The 

goal is to not have these types of issues come up at the last minute. Mark agreed. 

(Note suspense of December ist). 

2. Once the participants have had an opportunity to digest today's meeting and to review 

today's presentation, follow-up questions can be sent or a follow-up meeting can be 

scheduled if needed. 
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